Implementing your Plan or
Obtaining an additional
use/additional system
in Appendix
30/30A/30B
By Thong Pham Viet
Space Services Department
ITU HQ Geneva,
6 December, 2018
Frequency Allocation
 For the use of Broadcasting-Satellite Service (GSO BSS) in :
• 11.7 - 12.5 GHz in Region 1
• 11.7 - 12.2 GHz in Region 3
• 12.2 - 12.7 GHz in Region 2
Shall apply provisions of Appendix 30.
 For the use of feeder-link for BSS (GSO BSS Feeder-link) in:
• 17.3 - 18.1 GHz in Regions 1 and 3
• 14.5 - 14.8 GHz in Regions 1 and 3 (except Europe)
• 17.3 - 17.8 GHz in Region 2
Shall apply provisions of Appendix 30A.
2
 For the use of Fixed-Satellite Service (GSO FSS) in all Regions :
• 6725 – 7025 MHz (Uplink)
• 4500 – 4800 MHz (Downlink)
• 12.75 – 13.25 GHz (Uplink)
• 10.70 – 10.95 GHz (Downlink)
• 11.20 – 11.45 GHz (Downlink)
Shall apply provisions of Appendix 30B.
Appendix 30/30A/30B
Plan/List
Procedures
Protection and Sharing
Criteria
3
Appendix 30/30A/30B
4
Obtained
through
coordination
procedure
“First Come First
Served”
including Region
2 BSS resulting
from Art.4.
ITU member
states at the time
of the relevant
WRC were given
an entry in the
PLAN.
(Planning
Approach)
NOTE:
For BSS and associated BSS feeder-link:
 In Regions 1 and 3: There are “core” Plan and LIST of Additional uses
 In Region 2: There are original Plan and Plan assignments obtained through
successful application of Article 4 procedure. There is no LIST in Region 2.
For FSS: There are Allotment Plan and LIST of assignments.
AP30/30A Procedure
5
Plan Plan List
MIFR MIFR
Region 2 Regions 1 and 3
Art. 4 Art. 4
Art. 5 Art. 5Art. 5
4.1.26 / 4.1.27
6
AP30B Procedure
Plan:
Allotments
Additional
systems
List:
Assignments
MIFRNotificationconversion
NOTE: For all ITU Regions.
Article 6 Article 8
Protection and Sharing
Criteria
 Regions 1 and 3 BSS (AP30 – Annexes 1 and 4):
• Coordination Arc, EPM (Equivalent Protection Margin), PFD
(Power Flux Density), Delta T/T
 Regions 1 and 3 Associated BSS Feeder-link (AP30A
– Annexes 1 and 4):
• Coordination Arc, EPM, Delta T/T
 Regions 2 BSS and Associated BSS Feeder-link
(AP30/30A – Annexes 1 and 4):
• OEPM (Overall Equivalent Protection Margin), PFD, Delta T/T
 FSS Plan (AP30B – Annex 4):
• Coordination Arc, Uplink Single-Entry C/I, Downlink Single-
Entry C/I and Overall Aggregate C/I, PFD, Elevation angle.
7
AP30/30A/30B PLAN
8
Your Entry in the PLAN
 Being associated with an orbital position in the GSO arc
 Having an identified amount of spectrum (e.g. 10/12 channels
in BSS or 800 MHz in FSS)
 Having a set of predefined characteristics (e.g. National
coverage, Space Station elliptical beam, Earth Station
antenna, EIRP etc.)
9
• BSS Plan/BSS Feeder-link Plan:
 Article 10/11 of Appendix 30/ Article
9/9A of Appendix 30A.
• FSS Plan:
 Article 10 of Appendix 30B.
BSS/BSS Feeder-link PLANS:
Example of a complete link
10
Transmitting:
5 m in 17 GHz
6 m in 14 GHz
EIRP: 84 dBW
10-12 channels
Bandwidth: 27 MHz
Receiving:
60 cm
Availability: 99%
worst month
Transmitting:
EIRP: 58.4 dBW
10-12 channels
Bandwidth: 27 MHz
Appendix 30A Appendix 30XX.XX0
FSS PLAN: Example of a
complete link in 6/4 GHz
11
Transmitting:
5.5 m in 6 GHz
EIRP/36MHz: 55 dBW
Receiving:
5.5 m in 4 GHz
Availability: 99.95%
of the year
Transmitting:
EIRP/36 MHz: 36 dBW
300 MHz Bandwidth
XX.XX0
FSS PLAN: Example of a
complete link in 13/10-11 GHz
12
Transmitting:
2.7 m in 13 GHz
EIRP/36MHz: 65 dBW
Receiving:
2.7 m in 10-11 GHz
Availability: 99.9%
of the year
Transmitting:
EIRP/36 MHz: 48 dBW
500 MHz Bandwidth
XX.XX0
IMPLEMENTATION OF
YOUR PLAN
13
BSS/BSS Feeder link PLAN:
Implementation (1)
 Notify to the Bureau not earlier than 3 years before the
Planned Date of Bringing into use:
If no change, send a letter to the Bureau indicating the Plan
assignment and DBIU.
If changes (reduction), send a letter to the Bureau together with
Appendix 4 Data (SpaceCap Database and GIMS data) through E-
submission. Before submitting, use SpaceVal to validate.
 Inform the Bureau of Bringing into use (11.44B &
Res.40).
14
BSS PLAN MIFR and BIU
Art. 5
R1&3 PLAN: Implementation (2)
On receipt of the notification, the Bureau will:
 Use SpaceVal to validate:
• Fatal Errors: Return the submission with the reason.
 No Fatal Errors:
• Acknowledge and inform of the date of receipt
• Seek clarifications if needed
• Examine the notification
 If favorable, provisionally record in the Master Register (publishing
Part I-S and Part II-S)
 If unfavorable, return to the notifying Administration (publishing Part
I-S and Part III-S)
15
R1&3 PLAN: Implementation (3)
 On receipt of confirmation of BIU, the Bureau
will remove the provisional remark and update
the BIU information.
 If the Bureau does not receive the confirmation
of BIU by the notified DBIU, the Bureau will
cancel assignments in the Master Register.
Assignments in the Plan remain unchanged.
16
Protecting your PLAN
 Check BR publications on every BR IFIC
(Space services).
 If your Administration is identified as
affected, your Administration shall send
comment, to the notifying Administration and
the Bureau, within 4 months from the date of
the relevant BR IFIC publication.
17
FSS PLAN: Implementation (1)
1. Convert your Allotment into an Assignment to have
it entered into the List
2. Notify Assignment in the List and Bring into use
18
BSS PLAN MIFR and BIU
Art. 5
FSS PLAN MIFR and BIU
Art. 8
LIST
Art. 6
FSS PLAN: Implementation (2)
1. Convert your Allotment into an Assignment to have it entered into the List (Article 6)
 Your Administration’s responsibility:
 Submit the conversion (Letter + Appendix 4 Data (SpaceCap Database and GIMS data)) through E-submission.
Before submitting, use SpaceVal to validate. (Part A)
 Carry out coordination with affected Administrations, if any, identified by the Bureau.
 Finalize the parameters and submit them to the Bureau for entering into the List (Part B)
 Reply on time to all clarifications requested by the Bureau
 The Bureau’s responsibility:
 Check if the submission is receivable and then inform the notifying Administration (both Part A and Part B)
 If the submission is not complete, send telefax to ask for any clarification and/or missing information (both Part
A and Part B)
 Carry-out regulatory and technical examination (both Part A and Part B)
 Publish a Special Section (submitted information + identification etc.) and inform the notifying Administration
(Part A)
 Publish a Special Section to enter the assignment in the List or Return (Part B)
19
FSS PLAN: Implementation (3)
No coordination is required if:
No change to the Allotment technical characteristics.
Changes but within the envelop of the corresponding
Allotment.
20
FSS PLAN: Implementation (4)
2. Notify Assignment in the List and Bring into use (Article 8)
 Your Administration’s responsibility:
 Submit the Notification (Letter + Appendix 4 Data (SpaceCap Database and GIMS data))
through E-submission. Before submitting, use SpaceVal to validate.
 Inform the Bureau of bringing into use
 The Bureau’s responsibility:
 Check if the submission is receivable and then inform the notifying Administration
 If the submission is not complete, send telefax to ask for any clarification and/or missing
information
 Carry-out regulatory and technical examination
 Publish Part I-S and Part II-S if favorable; Part I-S and Part III-S if unfavorable
 Update the information on BIU
21
Protecting your PLAN
 Check BR publications on every BR IFIC
(Space services).
 If your Administration is identified as
affected, your Administration shall send
comment, to the notifying Administration and
the Bureau, within 4 months from the date of
BR IFIC publication.
22
Obtaining
an Additional use /
Additional system
23
Shall apply:
Articles 4 and 5 of AP30/30A
for Additional Uses
Articles 6 and 8 of AP30B for
Additional Systems
24
Additional uses/
Additional systems
Procedures
 Your Administration starts the procedure
by submitting Part A to the BR.
 A deadline is set by RRs and the BR will
monitor if all required steps are finished
by the deadline.
25
T0
Part A received
T0 + 8 years. Part B
Notification
Res.49, BIU
Coordination
Part A published
MIFR and BIU
Art. 5
LIST
AP30/30A Art. 4
AP30B Art. 6 Art. 8
Submission of Notices
 Your Administration’s responsibility:
Prepare and submit the notice (Letter + Appendix 4 Data
(SpaceCap Database and GIMS data)) through E-submission.
Before submitting, use SpaceVal to validate. (Part A)
Reply on time to all clarifications requested by the Bureau
 The Bureau’s responsibility:
Check if the submission is receivable and then inform the
notifying Administration
If the submission is incomplete, send telefax to ask for any
clarification and/or missing information
26
Exam and Publish the Notice
 The Bureau’s responsibility: Once the Notice is
complete, the Bureau will:
Examine it in Order of Date of Receipt.
Identify Affected Administrations/Networks. In case of
AP30B, the Bureau also identify Territories included in
a Service Area.
Publish in a Part A Special Section and Inform the
Notifying Administration as well as Affected
Administrations.
27
Part A Special Section
28
A6A Special Section
29
Coordination (1)
 Find the list of Affected ADMs/Networks
In the corresponding Part A Special Section
30
SPS_ALL_XXXX database (AP30/30A) or A30B_XXXX
database (AP30B) published on BR IFIC. [SpaceQry]
Coordination (2)
If no Comment or no reply from Affected Administrations,
 The notifying Administration can request the
assistance of the Bureau after the end of 4 months
commenting period to obtain the decision of an
affected Administration.
 (only for Regions 1 and 3 and AP30B)
31
Coordination (3)
 Evaluate the remaining impact after changing
parameters, use BR Software application:
AP30/30A: Mspace, GIBC/PFD
and GIBC/Appendix 8
AP30B: GIBC/Appendix 30B
32
Coordination (4)
 If no coordination reached after negotiation and
the affected assignments is not in PLAN, the
Notifying Administration can request to apply
4.1.18 (AP30/30A Regions 1 and 3) or 6.25 (AP30B)
to have the assignment entered provisionally in
the List.
 Obligation: Immediately eliminate the
harmful/unacceptable interference if occurs.
33
Notification and BIU
1. Procedures are similar to those when you notify and bring
into use your Plan.
2. Submit Res. 49 information
3. If Assignments belonging to Additional uses or Additional
systems have not been brought into use within the
regulatory time-limit (i.e. 8 years), the notification and
assignments in the List will be cancelled by the Bureau.
34
Additional Uses
in the List
MIFR and BIU
Art. 5
MIFR and BIU
Art. 8
Additional systems
in the List
Thank you
R1&3 PLAN: Characteristics
 Orbital position, Elliptical beam characteristics,
Polarization, Earth station antenna, Emission, EIRP...
 Each Administration in Region 1 has 10 channels; in
Region 3 has 12 channels.
36
Table 6A in Article 11 of AP30 and Tables 3A1 and 3A2 in Article 9A of AP30A
FSS PLAN: Characteristics
 Orbital position, Elliptical beam characteristics,
Earth station and Satellite e.i.r.p densities.
 Each Allotment has 300 MHz in 6/4 GHz and 500
MHz in 13/10-11 GHz.
37
Article 10 of AP30B